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Annex 2 – List of Participants

Regional Meeting on Measurement of ECD in Eastern and Southern Africa
24-27 October 2023, Kigali, Rwanda
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Department

Designation or Title Email address

Angola

António da Silva Ministry of Health Coordinator of Monitoring and 
Evaluation of Health Programs

tosilva48@gmail.com

Ciara Hogan UNICEF Country 
Office (CO)

Nutrition Specialist chogan@unicef.org

Ketha Rubuz Francisco Ministry of Health Primary Health Care Program 
Coordinator

bhaibbyketha@yahoo.fr

Natercia de Almeida WHO CO National Professional Officer - 
Reproductive, Sexual & Neonatal 
Health

denat@who.int

Soraya Teresa de Jesus 
Mateus Kalongela

Ministry of Education National Director for Pre-School 
Education and Primary Education

sorayadejesus85@
hotmail.com

Botswana

Gape Machao UNICEF CO Planning, Monitoring and 
Evaluation Officer

gmachao@unicef.org

Kebaagetse Sekwakwa Ministry of Health Principal Health Officer I kebamoroke@gmail.com 

Ndibo Joyce Monyatsi WHO CO National Professional Officer - 
Early Childhood Development

monyatsin@who.int

Pansy Mphinyane Ministry of 
Education and Skills 
Development

Principal Education Officer I pansymphinyane@gmail.
com

Burundi

Alida Ndayizeye The World Bank Consultant on ECD andayizeye@worldbank.
org

Malysie Hatungimana Ministry of Health Chef de service Surveillance 
Epidemiologique à la DSNIS

hhatungimana@yahoo.fr

Mariel Kislig UNICEF CO Planning and Monitoring Specialist mkislig@unicef.org

Omar Bumwe Ministry of Education Directrice de l’éducation 
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omarbumwe1990@
gmail.com
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Comoros

Abdoul-latuf Abdallah Projet de Filets 
Sociaux de Sécurité 
Resilient et Réactif 
aux Chocs aux 
Comores (PFSS-RRC)

Directeur National des 
Programmes Filets 
sociaux Gestion de Risque 
Environnemental et Social

dnpfsgres@pfss-
comores.org

Rahada Abdillahi Aboubacar Projet de Filets 
Sociaux de Sécurité 
Resilient et Réactif 
aux Chocs aux 
Comores (PFSS-RRC)

Risponsable National de 
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autonomisation de la femme

so-macc@pfss-comores.
org

Eritrea

Goitom Aregay Ministry of Health Pediatric Nurse Supervisor N/A

Hussain Mostafa Manna UNICEF CO Child Health and Immunization 
Specialist

hmanna@unicef.org

Menghisteab Gebru Tesfai Ministry of Education ECD Coordinator gebrumengsteab@gmail.
com

Ethiopia

Asefa Leta Educational 
Assessment and 
Examination Services, 
Ministry of Education

Head, Basic Literacy and 
Numeracy Assessment and 
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asee.letaa@gmail.com

Effa Gurumu Bati Educational 
Assessment and 
Examinations Service, 
Ministry of Education

Chief Executive for Educational 
Assessment and Research

epha2u@gmail.com

Fitsum Zewdu Mulugeta The World Bank Economist fmulugeta@worldbank.
org

Rahel Dargie UNICEF CO Education Specialist, M&E rdargie@unicef.org

Tina Asnake Belaynehe The World Bank Consultant on ECD tbelaynehe@worldbank.
org

Wegen Shiferaw Shirka WHO CO National Professional Officer - 
Child and Adolescent Health
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Kenya

Antony Mwangangi Mbithi The World Bank Consultant on ECD ambithi@worldbank.org

Beuter Nyamongo Obura Kenya National 
Bureau of Statistics

Senior Officer, Education Statistics bobura@knbs.or.ke

Camlus Odhus UNICEF CO Health Specialist coodhus@unicef.org

Emis M. Njeru Ministry of Education Director, Early Childhood 
Development

ecde@education.go.ke

Janette Karimi Ministry of Health Head, Division of Newborn and 
Child Health

janettekarimi@gmail.com

Makeba Shiroya WHO CO National Professional Officer - 
Newborn, Child and Adolescent 
Health

shiroyam@who.int

Teshome Desta 
Woldehanna

WHO CO Medical Officer - Reproductive, 
Maternal, Newborn, Child and 
Adolescent Health

destawolde@who.int

Lesotho

Lati Lerotholi UNICEF CO ECD Specialist llerotholi@unicef.org

Lineo Mathule UNICEF CO Nutrition Specialist lmathule@unicef.org

Lisemelo Seheri Ministry of Health Nutrition Manager seheriswimi@gmail.com

Thuto Ntsekhe Ministry of Education 
and Training

Chief Education Officer-Pre-
primary and Primary

ceo1.moet@gmail.com

Madagascar

Andrianorosoa Oly Nirina Fonds d’Intervention 
pour le 
Développement (FID) 
under Prime Minister 
office

Human Capital Implementation 
Lead, Human Devt. Cash 
Transfer Program (Responsable 
Developpement du Capital 
Humain TMDH)

rmacc@fid.mg

Fidimalala René 
Razafindrasata

National Community 
Nutrition Program 
Unit

National Director dn@upnnc.mg

Miora Fanantenana 
Rajerison

Ministry of 
Population, Social 
Protection and the 
Promotion of Women

Director of Children and Families defpopulation@gmail.
com

Mishael Jahdiel Lionel 
Kossou

UNICEF CO ECD Specialist mkossou@unicef.org
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Sehenolalao Anjarasoa 
Andrianasolo

WHO CO National Professional Officer - 
Child, Adolescent, Health and 
Nutrition Officer

andrianasolos@who.int

Valerie Rambeloson The World Bank Consultant on ECD and Health vrambeloson@
worldbank.org

Malawi

Adama Ouedraogo The World Bank Senior Education Specialist aouedraogo1@
worldbank.org

Felix Pensulo Phiri Ministry of Health Director, Nutrition felixphiri8@gmail.com

Foster Kholowa UNICEF CO ECE Specialist fkholowa@unicef.org

Muhammad Shahid Hanif UNICEF CO ECD Specialist mshanif@unicef.org

Susan Kambale WHO CO National Programme Officer - Early 
Childhood Development

kambales@who.int

Trevor Justin Hamela Ministry of Gender Deputy Director, Child Affairs hamelatrevor@gmail.com

Mozambique

Alberto Cossa National Institute of 
Statistics  

Technician at Statistics Direction alberto.cossa28@gmail.
com

Bernarndo Rota UNICEF CO Information Management Officer, 
Child Health & Nutrition

brota@unicef.org

Graca Magole Ministry of Education Deputy Director of Primary 
Education 

graca.mogole@gmail.
com

Katia Melita Mangujo Ministry of Health Nutritionist katia.mangujo@gmail.
com

Nellia Mutisse WHO CO National Professional Officer - 
Child and Adolescent Health

mutissen@who.int

Osvalda Jonas Duvane 
Chambule

Ministry of Gender, 
Children and Social 
Action

Technician osvaldaduvane@gmail.
com

Svetlana Karuskina-Drivdale PATH Senior Regional ECD Specialist sdrivdal@path.org

Namibia

Aina Erastus WHO CO Quality of Care and Health Service 
Officer

erastusa@who.int

Emma Iyambo Ministry of Health 
and Social Services

Chief Health Programme officer Emma.Iyambo@mhss.
gov.na
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Lavinia Anna Venomusheko 
Mvula

Ministry of Gender 
Equality, Poverty 
Eradication and 
Social Welfare

Senior Community Laision officer 
for ECD-MIS Database

Lavinia.Mvula@mgepesw.
gov.na

Mberiuka G Mauha UNICEF CO ECD Officer mmauha@unicef.org

Rwanda

Agnes Uwineza National Child 
Development Agency

Nutrition Specialist agnes.uwineza@ncda.
gov.rw

Assumpta Ingabire National Child 
Development Agency

Director General aingabire@ncda.gov.rw

Christophe Nsengirayemye Ministry of Education Director General of Education 
Sector Planning, Monitoring and 
Evaluation

cnsengiyaremye@
mineduc.gov.rw

Claudine Marie Solange 
Nyinawagaga

Ministry of Local 
Government - Local 
Administrative 
Entities Development 
Agency

Director General Claudine.nyinawagaga@
loda.gov.rw

Diane Iradukunda National Child 
Development Agency

Acting Head of Child Development, 
Protection and Promotion 
Department

diane.iradukunda@ncda.
gov.rw

Emmanuel Munyemana UNICEF CO Social Policy and Economics 
Specialist

emunyemana@unicef.
org

Francois Abalikumwe National Institute of 
Statistics of Rwanda

Health Statistician and 
Demographic Survey

francois.abalikumwe@
statistics.gov.rw

Gilbert Munyemana National Child 
Development Agency

Deputy Director General gilbert.munyemana@
ncda.gov.rw

Henry Cyemezo National Child 
Development Agency

Data Analyst Specialist cyemezo@ncda.gov.rw

Ildephonse Hitimana IMBUTO Foundation ECD Program Specialist ildephonse@
imbutofoundation.org

Jean Claude Mazimpaka  National Institute of 
Statistics of Rwanda

Primary & Secondary Education 
Statistician

claude.mazimpaka@
statistics.gov.rw

Julia Battle UNICEF CO Chief, Health and Nutrition jbattle@unicef.org

Lillian Mutesi The World Bank Education Specialist lmutesi@worldbank.org

Mugabo Maria 
Mujawamariya

WHO CO National Professional Officer 
- Child, Adolescent Health & 
Nutrition

mugabom@who.int
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Ozonnia Ojielo United Nations UN Resident Coordinator ozonnia.ojielo@un.org

Pascal Karemera UNICEF CO M&E Specialist pkaremera@unicef.org

Pierre Nzeyimana UNICEF CO ECD Officer pnzeyimana@unicef.org

Samson Desie UNICEF CO Nutrition Program Manager and 
ECD Coordinator

sdesie@unicef.org

Sifa Uwera The World Bank Social Protection Specialist suwera1@worldbank.org

Silas Udahemuka The World Bank Senior Human Development 
Specialist

sudahemuka@
worldbank.org

Tihtina Gebre The World Bank Senior Economic Analyst tgebre@worldbank.org

Valentine Uwamariya Ministry of Gender 
and Family 
Promotion

Minister info@ncda.gov.rw

Senegal

Ibrahima Samba The World Bank Education Specialist isamba1@worldbank.org

South Africa

Engenas Senona UNICEF CO Education specialist: Early learning esenona@unicef.org

Ivy Rapoo Department Basic 
Education 

ECD Directorate, early childhood 
care

Rapoo.I@dbe.gov.za

Kgopotso Khumalo Department Basic 
Education 

ECD Directorate, early learning Khumalo.K@dbe.gov.za

Palesa Nkabane Department Basic 
Education 

Education MIS - Early learning and 
early childhood 

Nkabane.p@dbe.gov.za

Sedzani Mathoho DataDrive2030 Special Projects Technical Lead sedzani@datadrive2030.
co.za

Sonja Giese DataDrive2030 Executive Director sonja@datadrive2030.
co.za

Uganda

Bodo Bongomin WHO CO National Professional Officer - 
Child, Adolescent, Health and 
Nutrition

bodob@who.int

Kurabacheu Abera Alemu WHO CO Medical Officer - Reproductive, 
Maternal, Newborn, Child and 
Adolescent Health

aberaalemuk@who.int

Migadde Deogratias Ministry of Health Senior Medical Officer - 
Reproductive and Child Health 
Department 

dmigadde@yahoo.com
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Nada Elattar UNICEF CO Early Childhood Development 
Manager & Specialist, Basic 
Education and Adolescent 
Development Section 

nelattar@unicef.org

Rogers Golooba Ministry of Gender 
Labour and Social 
Development (ECD 
Focal person)

Senior Probation and Welfare 
Officer, ECD sector focal person 
and coordinator

rogersgolooba@gmail.
com

Safina Mutumba Ministry of Education 
and Sports, Basic 
Education (pre-
primary focal person)

Principal Education Officer, Pre-
primary Education 

safinamutu@gmail.com

United Republic of Tanzania

Abel Sengasenga Ministry of 
Community 
Development, 
Gender, Women and 
Special Group

Assistant Director of Policy and 
planning 

senga.wasenga@gmail.
com

Alinune Nsemwa UNICEF CO Early Childhood Development 
Specialist

ansemwa@unicef.org

Elinzuu Nicodemo National Bureau of 
Statistics 

Principal Statistician nelinzuu@yahoo.com

Magreth Paul Mziray The World Bank Consultant on ECD mmziray@worldbank.org

Mlemba Abassy Kamwe UNICEF CO Statistics & Monitoring Specialist mkamwe@unicef.org

Safila Telatela WHO CO National Professional Officer - 
Child and Adolescent Health

telatelas@who.int

Victor George Bwindiki Ministry of Education, 
Science and 
Technology 

Director of Primary Education victor.bwindiki@moe.
go.tz

Zambia

Beatrice Matafwali The World Bank Consultant on ECD bmatafwali@worldbank.
org

David Ngula Ministry of Health Principal M&E Officer, M&E Unit ngulamd@gmail.com

Inez Dawoodjee UNICEF CO Social Policy Specialist idawoodjee@unicef.org

Nkhuluta Nyirongo Ministry of 
Community 
Development and 
Social Services

Senior Planner, M&E Unit, Dept. of 
Policy, Planning and Information

nkhulutanyirongo@
gmail.com
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Vichael Silavwe Ministry of Health Chief IMCI Officer & ECD Focal 
Point

vichaelsilavwe@gmail.
com

Zewelanji Serpell UNICEF CO Early Childhood Development 
Specialist

zserpell@unicef.org

Zimbabwe

Honest Mhlatini Food and Nutrition 
Council

Analyst hnstmahlatini@gmail.
com

Mara Nyawo UNICEF CO Nutrition Manager mnyawo@unicef.org

Mavis Dembedza Food and Nutrition 
Council

ECD Focal Point mpdembedza@gmail.
com

Zvanaka Sithole WHO CO National Professional Officer - 
Reproductive, Maternal, Newborn 
& Child Health

sitholez@who.int

Academia

Catherine Fidelis Amri Ifakara Health 
Institute

Lead government and external 
engagement – Thrive Program

catherine.fidelisamri@
opml.co.uk

Daan Velthausz Maraxis B.V. Chief Executive Officer velthausz@maraxis.com

Edward Kija Department of 
Paediatrics and 
Child Health of the 
Muhimbili University 
of Health and Allied 
Sciences (MUHAS) 
and Muhimbili 
National Hospital

Consultant Paediatric Neurologist edwardkija@gmail.com 

Farida Katunzi Ifakara Health 
Institute

ECD M&E Specialist faridakatunzi@gmail.com

Jean Marie Vianney 
Habumuremyi

University of Rwanda ECE Lecturer/College of Education vhabumuremyi@gmail.
com

Linda Richter DSI-NRF Centre of 
Excellence in Human 
Development, 
University of the 
Witwatersrand
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Department of 
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Research, 
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University
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Research, 
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University
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Director
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Pediatra e investigadora estagiaria tacilta.nhampossa@
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ckirk@usaid.gov
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Foundation
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